	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2017-19
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: January 10, 2017
Committee(s) of Reference: R, F
Date of Analysis: January 12, 2017
Type of Action: Amendment to redevelopment agreement; approval of mortgage modification agreement; designation of oversight agency; waiver of project evaluation criteria
Bill Summary: The bill approves an amendment to the redevelopment agreement between the City and Jess and Rosa Wilcox (the “developer”) originally entered into in May, 2003 to extend the term of a loan from the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund for an additional 7 years. The bill modifies the mortgage agreement between the City and developer and the promissory note on the loan. The bill also waives two of the (NWJEDF) project evaluation criteria. The Office of Economic Development is designated as the City’s oversight agency for the project. 
Background Information: By Ordinance 2003-300-E the City Council approved a total of $240,000 in the form of a loan from the NWJEDF to Jessie and Rosa Wilcox to purchase an existing day care facility on Avenue B and expand their existing nearby day care business. The loan was to be amortized over 5 years with an interest rate of 3% annually and an option to extend the amortization period for another 5 years. The extension option was exercised and a balloon payment of $141,658.85 was therefore due in May 2013 for the remaining balance of the loan. Due to unforeseen family medical expenses, the Wilcoxes were unable to make the balloon payment in 2013 and requested re-amortization of the loan and extension of the payment deadline. The Housing and Neighborhoods Department, which administered the NWJEDF at the time, did not extend the loan but the Wilcoxes have continued to make the normal monthly payments of $1,331.04. The remaining balance on the loan is currently $98,938.40. The OED staff and NWJEDF board both recommend that the loan maturity date be extended for 7 additional years to 2024 with level payments over the 84 month term.
The NWJEDF project evaluation criteria being waived are the annual audit requirement (to be replaced with an annual independently reviewed financial statement and copy of the corporation’s tax return) and the third party underwriting requirement (performed by the NWJEDF board).
Policy Impact Area: Economic development
Fiscal Impact: The bill extends the term of the loan repayment for an additional 7 years in lieu of a balloon payment. The City will receive total payments of $105,374.17 ($94,938.40 of principal and $10,435.77 of interest).
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

